Preliminary Rev. 1.0 1/03 Copyright © 2003 by Silicon Laboratories Si30xxPPT-EVB-10
Si30xxPPT-EVB
EVALUATION BOARD FOR THE Si30XX
Description
The Si30xxPPT-EVB provides the telecommunications
system engineer an easy way to evaluate the
functionality of Silicon Laboratories’ Si30xx (Si3034,
Si3035, Si3044, Si3056/18, and Si3056/19) integrated

24
R50
JP2
HEADER 5X2
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
Figure 12. Si3034/35/44 Daughter Card Schematic (2 of 2)
Si30xxPPT-EVB
18 Preliminary Rev. 1.0
Bill of Materials: Si3034-EVB Daughter Card
Quantity Reference Part
2 C4,C1 150 pF, 3 kV,  ±20%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-151MNE, Venkel
1 C3 0.22 uF, 25 V,  ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R250-224MNE, Venkel
1 C5 0.1 uF, 50 V,  ±20%, Case A, , TA050TCM104-MAL, Venkel
3 C6,C10,C16 0.1 uF, 16 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-104KNE, Venkel
2 C7,C8 560 pF, 250 V,  ±10%, 0805, , C0805X7R251-561KNE, Venkel
1 C9 10 nF, 250 V,  ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R251-103KNE, Venkel
4 R4,C11,R21,C30 NI, ,  , 0603, , ,
1 C12 0.22 uF, 35 V,  ±10%, Case A, , TA035TCM224-KAL, Venkel
1 C13 0.47 uF, 25 V,  ±10%, 0805, , C0805X7R250-474KNE, Venkel
1 C14 0.68 uF, 16 V,  ±10%, 1206, , 1206YC684KATMA, AVX
2 C18,C19 3.9 nF, 16 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-392KNE, Venkel
1 C20 0.01 uF, 16 V,  ±20%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-103KNE, Venkel
1 C22 1800 pF, 50 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R500-182KNE, Venkel
1 C23 NI, ,  , Case A, , ,
2 C24,C25 1000 pF, 3 kV,  ±10%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-102KNE, Venkel
4 R22,R23,C28,C29 NI, ,  , 0805, , ,
2 D1,D2 Dual Diode, 225 mA,  300 V, SOT-23, , CMPD2004S, Central Semiconductor
2 D3,D4 BAV99, 300 mA,  100 V, SOT-23, , BAV99, Diodes Inc.
2 FB1,FB2 Ferrite Bead, ,  , 1206, , BLM31A601S, Murata
1 JP1 CON24, ,  , 8x3 100 mil, , SSW-108-01-T-T,
1 JP2 HEADER 5X2, ,  , 5x2 100 mil, , SSW-105-01-T-D,
2 L2,L1 330 uH, 150 mA, , Thru Hole, , EL0607-331J, TDK
2 Q3,Q1 NPN, 300 V,  , SOT-23, , MMBTA42LT1, Motorola
1 Q2 PNP, 300 V,  , SOT-23, , MMBTA92LT1, Motorola
1 Q4 NPN, 80 V,  , SOT-223, , BCP56T1, Motorola
1 RV1 SiDactor, 275 V,  100 A, SOD 6, , P3100SB, Teccor
1 RV2 NI, ,  , Thru-Hole, , ,
1 R1 NI, ,  , 2010, , ,
1 R2 402, 1/8 W,  ±1%, 1206, , CR1206-8W-4020FT, Venkel
1 R3 NI, ,  , 0805, , , Venkel
1 R5 36 K, 1/16 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-363JT, Venkel
1 R6 120 K, 1/16 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-124JT, Venkel
6 R7,R8,R15,R16,R17,R19 4.87 K, 1/4 W,  ±1%, 1206, , CR1206-4W-4871FT, Venkel
2 R10,R9 56 K, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-563JT, Venkel
1 R11 10 K, 1/10 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-1002FT, Venkel
1 R12 78.7, 1/16 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-78R7FT, Venkel
1 R13 215, 1/16 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-2150FT, Venkel
1 R18 2.2 K, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-222JT, Venkel
1 R24 150, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-10W-150JT, Venkel
2 R25,R26 NI, ,  , 0805, , ,
2 R28,R27 10, 1/10 W,  ±5%, RC05, , CR0805-10W-100JT, Venkel
1 R29 NI, ,   , 0603, , ,
1 R30 0, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-10W-000JT, Venkel
1 U1 Si3021, ,  , 16SOIC, , Si3021-KS Rev. C, Silicon Labs
1 U2 Si301x, ,  , 16SOIC, , Si3014-KS Rev. C, Silicon Labs
1 Z1 Zener Diode, 43 V,  , SOD-80, , ZMM43, General Semi
2 Z4,Z5 Zener Diode, 5.6 V,  500 mW, SOD123, , MMSZ5232B, Diodes Inc.
Si30xxPPT-EVB
Preliminary Rev. 1.0 19
Bill of Materials: Si3035-EVB Daughter Card
Quantity Reference Part
2 C4,C1 150 pF, 3 kV, ±20%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-151MNE, Venkel
1 C3 0.22 uF, 25 V, ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R250-224MNE, Venkel
1 C5 1.0 uF, 16 V, ±20%, Case A, , TA016TCM105-MAL, Venkel
3 C6,C10,C16 0.1 uF, 16 V, ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-104KNE, Venkel
6 R3,C7,C8,C13,R25,R26 NI, , , 0805, , ,
3 C9,C28,C29 15 nF, 250 V, ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R251-153KNE, Venkel
1 C11 39 nF, 16 V, ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-393KNE, Venkel
1 C12 NI, , , Case A, , ,
7 R7,R8,C14,R15,R16,R17, NI, , , 1206, , ,
R19
9 R12,R13,C18,C19,C20,C22, NI, , , 0603, , ,
R24,R30,C30
1 C23 NI, 35V, ±10%, Case A, , TA035TCM105-KAL, Venkel
2 C24,C25 1000 pF, 3 kV, ±10%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-102KNE, Venkel
2 D1,D2 Dual Diode, 225 mA, 300 V, SOT-23, , CMPD2004S, Central Semiconductor
2 D3,D4 BAV99, 300 mA, 100 V, SOT-23, , BAV99, Diodes Inc.
2 FB1,FB2 Ferrite Bead, , , 1206, , BLM31A601S, MuRata
1 JP1 CON24, ,  , 8x3 100 mil, , SSW-108-01-T-T,
1 JP2 HEADER 5X2, ,  , 5x2 100 mil, , SSW-105-01-T-D,
2 L2,L1 0 ohm,, , Thru Hole, , Wire Jumper
2 Q3,Q1 NPN, 300 V, , SOT-23, , MMBTA42LT1, Motorola
1 Q2 PNP, 300 V, , SOT-23, , MMBTA92LT1, Motorola
1 Q4 NI, , , SOT-223, , ,
1 RV1 SiDactor, 275 V, 100 A, SOD 6, , P3100SB, Teccor
1 RV2 MOV, 240 V, 1250 A, Thru-Hole, , ERZ-V07D241, Panasonic
1 R1 51, 1/2 W, ±5%, 2010, , C2010-2W-510JT, Venkel
1 R2 15, 1/4 W, ±5%, 1206, , CR1206-4W-150JT, Venkel
2 R4,R21 301, 1/16 W, ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-3010FT, Venkel
2 R6,R5 36 K, 1/16 W, ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-363JT, Venkel
2 R10,R9 2 K, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-202JT, Venkel
1 R11 NI, 16 V, ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-272KNE, Venkel
1 R18 300, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-301JT, Venkel
2 R23,R22 20 K, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-203JT, Venkel
2 R28,R27 10, 1/10 W, ±5%, RC05, , CR0805-10W-100JT, Venkel
1 R29 0, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-10W-000JT, Venkel
1 U1 Si3021, , , 16SOIC, , Si3021-KS Rev. C, Silicon Labs
1 U2 Si3012/5, , , 16SOIC, , Si3012-KS Rev. G, Silicon Labs
1 Z1 Zener Diode, 18 V, , SOD-80, , ZMM18, General Semi
2 Z4,Z5 Zener Diode, 5.6 V, 500 mW, SOD123, , MMSZ5232B, General Semi
Si30xxPPT-EVB
20 Preliminary Rev. 1.0
Bill of Materials: Si3044-EVB Daughter Card
Quantity Reference Part
2 C4,C1 150 pF, 3 kV,  ±20%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-151MNE, Venkel
1 C3 0.22 uF, 25 V,  ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R250-224MNE, Venkel
1 C5 0.1 uF, 50 V,  ±20%, Case A, , TA050TCM104-MAL, Venkel
3 C6,C10,C16 0.1 uF, 16 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-104KNE, Venkel
2 C7,C8 560 pF, 250 V,  ±10%, 0805, , C0805X7R251-561KNE, Venkel
1 C9 10 nF, 250 V,  ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R251-103KNE, Venkel
4 R4,C11,R21,C30 NI, ,  , 0603, , ,
1 C12 1.0 uF, 35 V,  ±10%, Case A, , TA035TCM105-KAL, Venkel
1 C13 0.22 uF, 25 V,  ±10%, 0805, , C0805X7R250-224KNE, Venkel
1 C14 0.68 uF, 16 V,  ±10%, 1206, , 1206YC684KATMA, AVX
2 C18,C19 3.9 nF, 16 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-392KNE, Venkel
1 C20 0.01 uF, 16 V,  ±20%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-103KNE, Venkel
1 C22 1800 pF, 50 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R500-182KNE, Venkel
1 C23 NI, ,  , Case A, , ,
2 C24,C25 1000 pF, 3 kV,  ±10%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-102KNE, Venkel
4 R22,R23,C28,C29 NI, ,  , 0805, , ,
2 D1,D2 Dual Diode, 225 mA,  300 V, SOT-23, , CMPD2004S, Central Semiconductor
2 D3,D4 BAV99, 300 mA,  100 V, SOT-23, , BAV99, Diodes Inc.
2 FB1,FB2 Ferrite Bead, ,  , 1206, , BLM31A601S, Murata
1 JP1 CON24, ,  , 8x3 100 mil, , SSW-108-01-T-T,
1 JP2 HEADER 5X2, ,  , 5x2 100 mil, , SSW-105-01-T-D,
2 L2,L1 330 uH, 150 mA, , Thru Hole, , EL0607-331J, TDK
2 Q3,Q1 NPN, 300 V,  , SOT-23, , MMBTA42LT1, Motorola
1 Q2 PNP, 300 V,  , SOT-23, , MMBTA92LT1, Motorola
1 Q4 NPN, 80 V,  , SOT-223, , BCP56T1, Motorola
1 RV1 SiDactor, 275 V,  100 A, SOD 6, , P3100SB, Teccor
1 RV2 NI, ,  , Thru-Hole, , ,
1 R1 NI, ,  , 2010, , ,
1 R2 402, 1/8 W,  ±1%, 1206, , CR1206-8W-4020FT, Venkel
1 R3 NI, ,  , 0805, , , Venkel
1 R5 100 K, 1/16 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-104FT, Venkel
1 R6 120 K, 1/16 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-124JT, Venkel
6 R7,R8,R15,R16,R17,R19 5.36 K, 1/4 W,  ±1%, 1206, , CR1206-4W-5361FT, Venkel
2 R10,R9 56 K, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-563JT, Venkel
1 R11 9.31 K, 1/10 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-9311FT, Venkel
1 R12 78.7, 1/16 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-78R7FT, Venkel
1 R13 215, 1/16 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-2150FT, Venkel
1 R18 2.2 K, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-222JT, Venkel
1 R24 150, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-10W-150JT, Venkel
2 R25,R26 10 M, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-106JT, Venkel
2 R28,R27 10, 1/10 W,  ±5%, RC05, , CR0805-10W-100JT, Venkel
1 R29 NI, ,   , 0603, , ,
1 R30 0, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-10W-000JT, Venkel
1 U1 Si3021, ,  , 16SOIC, , Si3021-KS Rev. C, Silicon Labs

24
R50
JP2
HEADER 5X2
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
Figure 14. Si3056 Daughter Card Schematic (2 of 2)
Si30xxPPT-EVB
26 Preliminary Rev. 1.0
Bill of Materials: Si3056-EVB Daughter Card
Reference Value Tolerance Rating Part Number Manufacturer PCB Footprint
C2,C1 33 pF ±20% Y2 ECCAVS330KGS Panasonic Thru-hole
C3 10 nF ±20% 250 V C0805X7R251-103MNE Venkel 805
C4 1.0 uF ±20% 50 V ECE-V1HS010SR Panasonic Size A
C6,C5 0.1 uF ±20% 16 V C0603X7R160-104MNE Venkel 603
C7 2.7 nF ±20% 50 V C0603X7R500-272MNE Venkel 603
C9,C8 680 pF ±10% Y2 ECKATS681KBS Panasonic Thru-hole
C10 0.01 uF ±20% 16 V C0603X7R160-103MNE Venkel 603
C30,C31 DNP 120pF ±20% 250 V C0805X7R251-121MNE Venkel 805
C51,C50 0.1 uF ±20% 16 V C0805X7R160-104MNE Venkel 805
D1 HD04 400 V HD04-T Diodes, Inc. Mini-DIP
FB1,FB2 Ferrite Bead BLM21A601S MuRata 805
JP1 CON24 SSW-108-02-G-T Samtec 3x8 100 mil
JP2 HEADER 5X2 SSW-105-01-T-D Samtec 5x2 100 mil
Q3,Q1 NPN 300 V MMBTA42LT1 Motorola SOT-23
Q2 PNP 300 V MMBTA92LT1 Motorola SOT-23
Q4,Q5 NPN 80 V MMBTA06LT1 Motorola SOT-23
RV1 SiDactor 100 A 275 V P3100SB Teccor SOD 6
R1 1.07 K ±1% 1/2 W CR1210-2W-1071FT Venkel 1210
R2 150 ±5% 1/16 W CR0402-16W-150JT Venkel 402
R3 3.65 K ±1% 1/2 W CR1210-2W-3651FT Venkel 1210
R4 2.49 K ±1% 1/2 W CR1210-2W-2491FT Venkel 1210
R6,R5 100 K ±5% 1/16 W CR0402-16W-104JT Venkel 402
R8,R7 20 M ±1% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-2005FT Venkel 805
R9 1 M ±1% 1/16 W CR0402-16W-1004FT Venkel 402
R10 536 ±1% 1/4 W CR1206-4W-5360FT Venkel 1206
R11 73.2 ±1% 1/2 W CR1210-2W-73R2FT Venkel 1210
R12,R13,R14 0 ±1% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-000F Venkel 603
R16,R15 0 ±1% 1/16 W CR0805-16W-000F Venkel 805
R32,R30 DNP 15M ±5% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-156JT Venkel 805
R31,R33 DNP 5.1M ±5% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-515JT Venkel 805
R50 47 K ±5% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-473JT Venkel 603
U1 Si3056 Si3056-KS Rev C Silicon Labs 16SOIC
U2 Si3018/19 Si3018-KS Rev C Silicon Labs 16SOIC
Z1 43 V 1/2 W ZMM43 General Semi SOD-80
S

3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
Figure 20. Si30xx Motherboard Schematic (3 of 3)
Si30xxPPT-EVB
Preliminary Rev. 1.0 33
Bill of Materials: Si30XX Motherboard
Item Qty Reference Part
1 10 C1,C2,C3,C4,C9,C10,C11, 10uF, 10 V, ±10%, 1206, , C1206X7R100-106KNE, Venkel
C12,C20,C21
2 14 C5,C6,C7,C8,C13,C14,C15, 0.1 uF, 16 V, ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-104KNE, Venkel
C16,C23,C24,C28,C29,C31,
C32
3 1 C17 470 uF, 25 V, ±20%, radial 10x16, , UVX1E471MPA, NIC Components
4 2 C18,C22 .1uF, 25V, , 0805, , C0805X7R250-104KNE, Venkel
5 1 C19 4.7uF, 10V, +/-10%, 1206, , TDKC3216X5RA475KT, CLASSIC COMP
6 1 C25 100 uF, 16 V, ±10%,  radial 6.3x11, , , TTI
7 1 C26 820 pF, 50 V, ±5%, 0805, , C0805COG500-821JNE, Venkel
8 1 C27 1uF, 10 V, ±10%, 1206, , C1206X7R100-105KNE, Venkel
9 1 C30 .33uF, 25V, , 0805, , C0805G334Z3NT, CLASSIC COMP
10 4 D1,D2,D3,D4 DIODE, 30 V, 0.5 A, SOD-123, , MBR0530T1, Motorola
11 1 D5 DIODE, 400 mA, 75 V, DO-35, , 1N4148, Diodes, Inc.
12 1 FB1 Ferrite Bead on wire, 3x1x4 (mm), , thru-hole 2, , 2743015112, Fair-Rite
13 1 JP1 HEADER 5X2, , , 5x2 100 mil, , TMM-105-01-G-D, Samtec
14 1 JP2 CON24, , , 3x8 100 mil, , TSW-108-07-G-T, Samtec
15 4 JP3,JP4,JP9,JP10 3X1 Header, , , 3x1 100 mil, , 68000-403, Berg Electronics
16 1 JP6 2X1 Header, , , 2x1 100 mil, , 517-6111TN, Mouser
17 1 JP7 HEADER 5X2, , , 10 pin thru-hole, , TSW-105-08-T-D-RA, Samtec
18 1 JP8 HEADER 5X2, , , 10 pin thru-hole, , SSW-105-02-T-D-RA, Samtec
19 1 JP11 HEADER 8X2, , , 8x2 100 mil, , ,
20 2 JP14,JP12 HEADER 5X2, , , 5x2 100 mil, , ,
21 1 JP13 HEADER  13X2, , , 13X2 100 mil, , 13x2 pin Header with Shroud, Mouser
22 1 J1 RJ-11, , , thru-hole 6, , 154-0L6641, Mouser
23 1 J3 Power Connector, , , thru-hole 2, , TSA-2, Adam Tech
24 1 J4 2.1 mm Power jack, , , thru-hole 3, , ADC-002-1, Adam Tech
25 1 J5 RCA JACK, , , thru-hole, , 16J097, Mouser
26 5 R1,R2,R3,R4,R52 2.2K, , , 0805, , CR0805-10W-222JT, Venkel
27 1 R5 196k, , , 0805, , MCHRIDEZHFX1963E, Classic Comp
28 1 R6 110k, , , 0805, , CR21-114J-T, Classic Comp
29 1 R7 20 k, 1/10 W, ±1%, 0805, , NRC10F2002TR, NIC Components
30 1 R8 100, 1/4 W, ±1%, 1206, , MCR18EZHMFX1000, Rohm
31 1 R9 47 k, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0805, , NRC10J473TR, NIC Components
32 1 R10 3 k, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0805, , NRC10J302TR, NIC Components
33 1 R11 10, 1/10 W, ±1%, 0805, , NRC10F10R0TR, NIC Components
34 1 R12 51, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0805, , CR21-510J-T, AVX
35 1 R13 1.6, , +-5%, 1206, , CR1206-8W-1R6JT, Venkel
36 25 R14,R15,R16,R17,R18,R19, 47K, , , 0603, , CR0603-16W-473JT, Venkel
R20,R21,R22,R23,R24,R25,
R26,R27,R28,R29,R30,R31,
R32,R33,R34,R35,R36,R37,
R38
37 2 R40,R39 1K, , , 0603, , CR0603-16W-1002FT, Venkel
38 7 R41,R42,R43,R44,R53,R54, 10K, , , 0603, , CR0603-16W-1002FT, Venkel
R55
39 6 R47,R48,R49,R50,R51,R56 1K, , , 0603, , MCR03FZHJ102, TTI
40 1 SW1 SW PUSHBUTTON, , , thru-hole 4, , 101-0161, Mouser
41 1 TP1 Test Point, , , thru-hole, , 151-207, Mouser
42 1 TP2 Test Point, , , thru-hole, , 151-203, Mouser
43 1 U1 TPS77601DR, , , 8-Pin SOIC, , , Texas Instruments
44 1 U2 TPS76325DBVR, , , 5-Pin SOT-23, , , Texas Instruments
45 1 U3 OP-AMP, , , M, , LM386M-1, National Semi
46 1 U4 EP1K30TC144, , , TQFP-144, , EP1K30TC144-3, Altera
47 1 U7 7805, , , TO-220AB, , uA7805CKC, Texas Instruments
48 1 U5 Socket, , , DIP-8, ,110-99-308-41-001, Mill-Max
49 6 Y1 PC Recepticle, .038" Diameter, 575-06670, Mouser
50 1 R57 0K, , , 0603, , CR0603-16W-000T, Venkel
51 4 N/A 1/2" Plastic Standoff
52 4 N/A Plastic Screw
S
i30xxP